Introduced by:

Mayor

Date: Action: 02/29/00

Vote:

Adopted 7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2000-014

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT GRANTS FOR \$5,000 OR LESS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

- **WHEREAS**, the Kenai Peninsula Borough is occasionally awarded grants from State and Federal agencies in amounts less than \$5,000; and
- WHEREAS, these grants are sometimes intended to reimburse the Kenai Peninsula Borough for expenditures related to a grant program, but previously appropriated from other funding sources; and
- WHEREAS, it is not necessary for the Assembly to appropriate additional funding in such situations; and
- **WHEREAS,** formal acceptance of these grants through the Assembly is a time consuming and costly process that could be accomplished in a more efficient manner;
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:
- **SECTION 1.** That the Mayor is authorized to accept grants of \$5,000 or less awarded to the Kenai Peninsula Borough intended to reimburse the borough for expenditures previously approved and appropriated by the Assembly.
- **SECTION 2.** That the Mayor shall submit to the Assembly, as part of his regular Mayor's Report, a list of all grants accepted.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 29TH

DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2000

William Popp, Assembly President

Linda S./Murphy, Borough C

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

Resolution 2000-014